Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
 NOT TO BE CITED WITHOUT PRIOR
REFERENCE TO THE AUTHOR(S)
 Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization
Serial No. N7175 NAFO SCR Doc. 21/008REV
SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL MEETING – JUNE 2021
Review of Greenland halibut deep-water surveys in Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization Divisions
Subareas 0 and 1 offshore.

1D D6-8 601-800 1940 2 3
1D D8-10 801-1000 3874 4 5
1D D10-12 1001-1200 10140 19 14
1D D12-14 1201-1400 6195 12 8
1D D14-15 1401-1500 3091 4 4
Total 70 72
15
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Table 8. The 2021 Division 0A-South stratification scheme revised based on updated bathymetry, removal
of area falling within fishery closures (Strata A1 and B2) and marine conservation areas (Strata
A4 and A5), merging of the remainder of strata B2 into A1, and addition of depths 200 m to 400m
up to 12 nm from the Baffin Island coast. Set allocation is based on 1 set per 750 km2.
Stratum Depth (m) Area
(km2)
Set Allocation
A1-200 200-400 939 2
A2-200 200-400 3060 4
A3-200 200-400 1826 2
A4-200 200-400 2156 3
  Sub-total 7981 11
A1-400 400-600 3458 5
A2-400 400-600 2703 4
A3-400 400-600 834 2
A4-400 400-600 954 2
7949 13
A1-600 600-800 4105 5
A2-600 600-800 1821 3
A3-600 600-800 705 2
A4-600 600-800 1972 3
8604 13
A1-800 800-1000 4051 6
A2-800 800-1000 1234 2
A3-800 800-1000 1009 2
A4-800 800-1000 1463 2
7758 12
A1-1000 1000-1200 3475 5
A2-1000 1000-1200 2109 3
A3-1000 1000-1200 1209 2
A4-1000 1000-1200 1415 2
8208 12
A1-1200 1200-1400 1984 3
A2-1200 1200-1400 2344 3
A3-1200 1200-1400 1197 2
A4-1200 1200-1400 1242 2
6767 10
A1-1400 1400-1500 558 2
A2-1400 1400-1500 1327 2
A3-1400 1400-1500 695 2
A4-1400 1400-1500 814 2
3394 8
Total   50660 79
16
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Table 9. The 2021 Division 0B stratification scheme revised based on updated bathymetry, removal of area
falling within fishery closures and addition of depths 200-400m up to 12 nm from the Baffin Island
coast. Set allocation is based on 1 set per 750 km2.
Stratum Depth (m)
Area
(km2)
Assigned
Sets
(1/750km2)
B1-200 200-400 18016 24
B2-200 200-400 29003 39
  Sub-total 47019 63
B1-400 400-600 12604 17
B1-600 600-800 7467 10
B1-800 800-1000 8212 11
B1-1000 1000-1200 6672 9
B1-1200 1200-1400 4446 6
B1-1400 1400-1500 711 2
    87131 118
17
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Organization   www.nafo.int
Table 10. Number of stations per stratum from 1997 to 2019. Years 1999-2004, 2007 and 2017 have strata